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FOREIGN TRADE TURNOVER 

 The economic reforms carried out in our republic serve the rapid 

growth of trade relations with foreign countries. In particular, the decisions 

taken to increase export potential will allow local companies to gain more 

experience in foreign markets. Ultimately, they will have a competitive 

advantage in world trade. 

As a result of measures taken in the republic in recent years  

to stimulate exports, optimize imports and, in general, ensure a balanced 

foreign trade, in January-November 2024, the foreign trade turnover  

in the country amounted to 59.4 billion US dollars and increased, compared 

to the same period in 2023, by 2.1 billion US dollars, or 3.6 %. 
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FOREIGN TRADE TURNOVER  

(for January-November 2024, million US dollars) 

 

 
2024:  59 368,8   (+3,6 %)  
 

(2023: 57 310,1) 

Foreign trade turnover 

 

2024: 24 223,0 (+4,4 %)  
 
(2023 : 23 204,3) 

Export 

 

2024: 35 145,8    (+3,0%) 
 
(2023: 34 105,8) 

Import 

      Balance  

 
2024: -10 922,8  (2023: -10 901,5) 

Share to FTT 

40,8 % 

59,2 % 
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FTT BY CONTINENT 

 (for January-November 2024, million US dollars) 

FTT with CIS countries and international  

economic organizations  
 (for January-November 2024, billion US dollars) 

1 012,6 

25 214,8 

27 329,6 

3,6 
85,4 

492,7 

 18,1     18,6    
 21,0    

 24,5    

 28,7     29,5    

 14,3     14,4    
 15,9    

2022 г. 2023 г. 2024 г. 

CIS SCO EAEU 

Europe 

Export – 12 691,5 mln US 

dollars 

Import – 12 523,3 mln US 

dollars 

Share to total in % - 42,5 

Asia 

Export – 7 683,0 mln US 

dollars 

Import – 19 646,6 mln US 

dollars 

Share to total in % - 46,0 

Africa 

Export – 49,4 mln US 

dollars 

Import – 36,0 mln US 

dollars 

Share to total in %-0,1 

North America  

Export – 350,0 mln US 

dollars 

Import – 662,6 mln US 

dollars 

Share to total in % - 1,7 

South America 

Export – 19,7 mln US 

dollars 

Impo – 472,9 mln US 

dollars 

Share to total in % - 0,8 

Australia 

Export – 0,7 mln US 

dollars 

Import – 2,9 mln US 

dollars 

Share to total in %-0,01 



 

Of the total FTT volume, exports amounted to 24 223.0 million US dollars 

(by January-November 2023, an increase of 4.4 % was noted), and imports – 

35 145.8 million US dollars (an increase of 3.0 %). As a result, the balance 

of foreign trade turnover amounted to a negative balance in the amount of –  

10 922.8 million US dollars. 

COUNTRIES WITH THE LARGEST SHARE OF FOREIGN  

TRADE WITH THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN 
(for January-November 2024, million US dollars) 

It should be noted that Kazakhstan has become one of the largest 

foreign economic partners of Uzbekistan (after China and Russia).  

The reasons for this are: the presence of a common border, trade in the CIS 

free trade zone, and the liberalization of mutual economic relations. 

Today, the Republic of Uzbekistan carries out trade relations with 195 

countries of the world. The largest volume of foreign trade turnover is recorded 

with China (19.0 %), Russia (18.0 %), Kazakhstan (6.5 %), Türkiye (4.4 %) 

and the Republic of Korea (3.0 %). 
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Russia Kazakhstan Türkiye PRC 

Germany France Afghanistan Turkmenistan 

19,0% 

Republic  

of Korea 

India 

Export: 1 913,0  

Import: 9 342,0 

FTT – 11 255,0 FTT – 10 681,5 

Export: 3 410,5 

Import 7 271,0 

Export : 1 023,4  

Import: 1 611,8 

Export : 32,6 

Import: 1 777,2 

Export: 110,4 

Import: 964,9 

Export: 82,3 

Import: 988,3 

Export: 700,6 
Import: 312,7 

Export : 969,4 
Import: 30,5 

Export : 97,0 
Import: 770,4 

Export: 1 308,9 

Import: 2 545,7 

FTT – 3 854,7 FTT – 2 635,2 

FTT – 1 075,3 FTT – 1 070,6 FTT – 1 013,3 

FTT – 1 809,9 

FTT – 999,9 FTT – 867,4 

6,5% 18,0 % 4,4 % 3,0 % 

1,8 % 1,8 % 1,7 % 1,7 % 1,5 % 



Countries 2022 2023 2024 

PRC  8 333,5 12 231,4 11 255,0 

Export 2 514,6 2 274,3 1 913,0 

Import 5 818,9 9 957,0 9 342,0 

Russia 8 424,0 8 867,0 10 681,5 

Export 2 865,9 3 006,5 3 410,5 

Import 5 558,1 5 860,5 7 271,0 

  Kazakhstan 4 202,5 4 005,4 3 854,7 

Export 1 281,8 1 286,6 1 308,9 

Import 2 920,8 2 718,8 2 545,7 

  Türkiye 3 065,5 2 839,1 2 635,2 

Export 1 516,0 1 175,4 1 023,4 

Import 1 549,5 1 663,6 1 611,8 

  Republic of Korea 2 159,4 2 111,7 1 809,9 

Export 36,9 37,2 32,6 

Import 2 122,4 2 074,6 1 777,2 

Turkmenistan 877,5 970,1 1 075,3 

Export 185,8 160,5 110,4 

Import 691,7 809,6 964,9 

Germany 948,6 962,4 1 070,6 

Export 92,1 72,0 82,3 

Import 856,5 890,5 988,3 

France 311,4 831,6 1 013,3 

Export 69,5 385,9 700,6 

Import 241,9 445,8 312,7 

Afghanistan 688,8 784,1 999,9 

Export 680,4 774,6 969,4 

Import 8,4 9,5 30,5 

India 625,8 689,7 867,4 

Export 31,9 105,7 97,0 

Import 593,9 584,1 770,4 
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DYNAMICS OF MAJOR PARTNER COUNTRIES IN THE FOREIGN 

TRADE TURNOVER OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN 
(for January-November, million US dollars) 
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Countries 2022 2023 2024 

USA 392,3 610,3 773,3 

Export 60,3 142,4 279,3 

Import 332,0 467,9 494,1 

Kyrgyz Republic 1 151,7 877,7 739,5 

Export 898,0 599,8 476,6 

Import 253,6 277,9 262,9 

Belarus 478,1 569,8 646,2 

Export 111,7 114,7 150,1 

Import 366,4 455,1 496,1 

Tajikistan 605,3 680,0 627,1 

Export 460,8 538,2 491,9 

Import 144,5 141,8 135,2 

UAE 472,7 566,7 590,7 

Export 94,6 224,2 223,9 

Import 378,1 342,5 366,8 

Lithuania  449,3 566,8 561,5 

Export 83,3 129,1 163,2 

Import 366,0 437,6 398,3 

 Iran  400,5 468,1 448,0 

Export 129,4 170,8 149,8 

Import 271,1 297,3 298,1 

Brazil 500,8 624,1 417,3 

Export 1,2 4,1 11,7 

Import 499,6 620,0 405,5 

Czech Republic 150,8 322,4 407,4 

Export 27,0 47,9 50,2 

Import 123,8 274,5 357,2 

Italy 348,2 468,4 405,8 

Export 51,2 69,0 41,0 

Import 297,0 399,4 364,9 

Continuation 



In the structure of the foreign trade turnover of the republic, a significant 

share is noted in Tashkent city, which is 38.8 %, or 23 023.8 million US dollars, 

and the smallest share is recorded at 0.6 %, or 365.1 million US dollars, which is 

in the Surkhandarya region. 

VOLUME AND GROWTH RATE OF FOREIGN TRADE TURNOVER  
BY REGIONS OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN*  

(for January-November 2024, million US dollars) 

* Supplies of natural gas and electricity, as well as volumes of tourist services (travel)  

and special exports are not distributed among regions, cities and districts of the Republic  

of Uzbekistan. 6 

21 571,4 

804,7 

1 807,3 

[ЗНАЧЕНИЕ] 

788,2 

296,4 

2 613,3 

1 259,7 

1 254,1 

646,9 

1 327,7 

1 066,6 

4 560,4 

463,7 

23 023,8 

799,4 

2 015,3 

[ЗНАЧЕНИЕ] 

592,4 

365,1 

2 757,9 

1 195,5 

1 518,7 

1 132,3 

1 822,7 

1 293,2 

3 770,8 

646,5 

Tashkent city 

Khorezm 

Fergana 

Tashkent 

Syrdarya 

Surkhandarya 

Samarkand 

Namangan 

Navoi 

Kashkadarya 

Jizzakh 

Bukhara 

Andijan 

Rep. of Karakalpakstan 

Million US dollars 
Share in the 

republic 

38,8 % 

Tashkent – 5 609,1 
9,4 % 

Andijan – 3 770,8 
6,4 % 

Regions with the highest FTT 

volume 

Tashkent city – 23 023,8 

Samarkand – 2 757,9 
4,6 % 

Fergana – 2 015,3 3,4 % 

2023 January-November 

2024 January-November 



2024 

2023 

2022 

38 336,7 

38 716,1 

27 290,9 

21 032,1 

18 594,0 

18 136,6 

CIS countries 

Other countries 

DYNAMICS OF THE VOLUME OF CIS COUNTRIES AND  

OTHER FOREIGN STATES IN THE FOREIGN TRADE  
TURNOVER OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN 

(for January-November, share in %, volume in million US dollars) 

The share of foreign trade turnover of the CIS countries in the 

period under review, compared to the same period in 2023, increased 

by 3.0 % and, in general, their share amounted to 35.4 %. 

Economic growth in countries trading with Uzbekistan may lead 

to increased demand for the republic's exports from consumers  

in these countries. 

The volume of foreign trade turnover of other countries of the world  

for January-November 2024, compared to the same period in 2023, 

accordingly decreased by 3.0 % and amounted to 64.6 % of the total volume 

of foreign trade turnover. 

35,4 % 

64,6 % 

32,4 % 

67,6 % 

39,9 % 

60,1 % 
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SHARE OF CIS COUNTRIES IN THE TOTAL FOREIGN TRADE  

TURNOVER OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN WITH CIS COUNTRIES 

(for January-November 2024, share, in %) 

Trade in the CIS free trade zone has a positive effect on Uzbekistan’s 

overall foreign trade turnover. 

The largest volume of foreign trade turnover with the CIS countries was 

recorded with Russia (50.8.%), Kazakhstan (18.3.%) and Turkmenistan  

(5.1 %). 

In January-November 2024, the foreign trade 

turnover of the Republic of Uzbekistan with the CIS 
countries reached 21 032.1 million US dollars, of which 
the volume of exports amounted to 8 266.2 million US 

dollars, and the volume of imports – 12 765.9 million US 
dollars. 
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 Russia – 50,8 
       

  

 Turkmenistan – 5,1 

  

 Belarus – 3,1 

 

 Azerbaijan – 1,1 
 

  

 Armenia – 0,1 

  

 Kazakhstan – 18,3 

 

Kyrgyz  
Republic – 3,5 

  

 Tajikistan – 3,0 

  

 Ukraine – 0,9 

  

 Moldova – 0,1 



The foreign trade turnover of the Republic of Uzbekistan with the EAEU 

countries in the period under review amounted to 15 947.4 million US dollars, 

of which the volume of exports was 5 365.1 million US dollars, the volume  

of imports was 10 582.3 million US dollars. 

FOREIGN TRADE TURNOVER OF THE REPUBLIC  

OF UZBEKISTAN WITH THE EAEU COUNTRIES 

(for January-November 2024, million US dollars) 

Jami tashqi savdo 

aylanmasidagi ulushi  

Russia 
FTT – 10 681,5 

Export – 3 410,5 

Import – 7 271,0 

FTT – 3 854,7 

Export – 1 308,9 

Import – 2 545,7 

Kazakhstan 

FTT – 739,5 

Export – 476,6 

Import – 262,9 

Kyrgyz 

Republic 

FTT – 646,2 

Export – 150,1 

Import – 496,1 

Belarus 

FTT – 25,6 

Export – 19,0 

Import – 6,6 

Armenia 

Share in total foreign 

trade turnover  

Share in total  

export volume 

Share in total  

import volume 

26,9 % 

22,1 % 

30,1 % 

It should be noted that a common economic territory with a single 

customs system has been formed between the EAEU member states (Russia, 

Belarus, Kazakhstan, Armenia and Kyrgyzstan), ensuring the freedom  

of movement of goods and services, the movement of migrants and  

the movement of capital. 
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The development of international economic relations contributes  

to stable growth of exports, and this, in turn, creates the basis for achieving 
certain results. Based on the reforms carried out aimed at increasing  
the country’s export potential, supporting exporters from the state and 

expanding the range of export products, the number of exporters reached  
7 251, and the volume of exports of goods and services amounted  

to 17 596.4 million US dollars (excluding non-monetary gold) and, compared 
to the same period in 2023, increased by 16.9 %.  

EXPORT OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN 

(for January-November 2024) 

EXPORT STRUCTURE BY SITC SECTIONS 

(for January-November 2024) 
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1. Food products  

and live animals 

 

 

 

 

2. Beverages and 

tobacco 

 
 

 

3. Non-food raw 

materials, except fuel 

 

 
 

 
4. Mineral fuels, 

lubricating oils and 
similar materials 

 

 

5. Animal and vegetable 

oils, fats and wax 

  

 

 

 

6. Chemical substances 

and similar products 

 

 

 

 

7. Industrial goods 

 
 

8. Machines and transport 

equipment 

 

 

9. Various finished 

products 

 

 

 
 

10. Other products 

 

 
 

 

11. Gold 

 

 

 
 

12. Services 

 

8,1 % 

0,5 % 

1,2 % 

5,0 % 

0,2 % 

6,2 % 

16,0 % 

4,5 % 

3,9 %  

0,3 % 

27,4 % 

26,6 % 

* When forming statistical indicators on foreign trade in goods of the Republic of Uzbekistan,   

the Standard International Trade Classification of the United Nations (hereinafter referred to as SITC) is used, 

which allows for analytical purposes to group exported and imported goods. Assignment of SITC codes to goods 

is carried out using transition keys between CN FEA and SITC1. 



In the structure of exports, goods account for 73.4 %, of which other 

goods account for 27.7 %, industrial goods – 16.0 %, food products and live 

animals – 8.1 %, chemicals and similar products – 6.2 %.  

STRUCTURE OF EXPORTS OF THE REPUBLIC OF 

UZBEKISTAN BY SECTIONS OF SITC (for January-November) 

Structure  

of the SITC 

Volume of goods 

and services, 

million US dollars 

Growth rates, 

in % 

In %  

of the total 

2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 

Total 23 204,3 24 223,0 130,6 104,4 100,0 100,0 

including: 

Food products and  

live animals 
1 644,2 1 970,6 112,1 119,8 7,1 8,1 

Beverages and 

tobacco 
111,8 127,0 112,7 113,6 0,5 0,5 

Non-food raw 

materials, except fuel 
284,4 290,9 79,7 102,3 1,2 1,2 

Mineral fuels, 

lubricating oils and 

similar materials 

870,2 1 218,1 73,5 140,0 3,8 5,0 

Animal and vegetable 

oils, fats and wax 
11,9 39,0 57,4 3,3 t 0,1 0,2 

Chemicals and similar 

products 
1 207,0 1 504,3 97,7 124,6 5,2 6,2 

Industrial goods 3 751,2 3 885,2 94,8 103,6 16,2 16,0 

Machines and 

transport equipment 
1 208,9 1 098,5 138,2 90,9 5,2 4,5 

Various finished 

products 
1 100,6 956,0 111,0 86,9 4,7 3,9 

Other products 8 190,6 6 698,9 2,3 t. 81,8 35,3 27,7 

  of which: non-

monetary gold 
8 153,8 6 626,6 2,3 t. 81,3 35,1 27,4 

Services 4 823,5 6 434,4 119,5 133,4 20,8 26,6 
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Name of division, section of SITC 

Million 

US 

dollars 

Growth 

rates, in % 

Food products and live animals 1 970,6     119,8    

 Vegetables and fruits  1 447,7    130,8    

 Cereals and products made from them  353,6     79,8    

 Meat and meat products 45,3    1 4,7 t    

 Dairy products and poultry eggs  43,8    3,4 t    

 Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices and products made from them  23,2    92,0    

 Animal feed (except whole grains)  23,0    91,0    

 Sugar, sugar products and honey  15,4    107,6    

 Various food products and preparations  9,4    134,0    

 Live animals 7,2    146,9    

 Fish (not marine mammals), crustaceans, molluscs and aquatic invertebrates  

and their preparations  
1,9    132,0    

Beverages and tobacco 127,0             113,6   

Tobacco and tobacco products 78,1             144,7   

Beverages 48,9         84,6   

Non-food raw materials, except fuel 290,9 102,3 

 Textile fibres (except tops and other combed wool) and their waste   110,5 97,6 

 Raw materials of animal and plant origin 66,7 139,9 

 Fertilizer raw materials and mineral raw materials 30,7 121,2 

 Paper pulp and waste paper 29,7 75,2 

 Metallic ores and scrap metal 28,5 66,0 

 Oilseeds and oil fruits 20,9 174,1 

 Natural rubber   2,2 2,8 t 

 Cork and timber  1,8 64,5 

Mineral fuels, lubricating oils and similar materials 1 218,1    140,0    

Gas, natural and artif icial  593,4    116,5    

Oil, petroleum products and similar materials 525,3    176,7    

Electric current 96,1    153,0    

Coal, coke and briquettes 3,3    4,3 t    

Animal and vegetable oils, fats and wax 39,0 3,3 t 

Vegetable oils and fats, crude, refined or fractionated 38,9 330,5 

Animal and vegetable oils and fats, processed; animal and vegetable wax 0,1 67,7 

Chemicals and similar products 1 504,3 124,6 

 Inorganic chemicals  809,2 166,5 

 Fertilizers   318,5 102,5 

 Plastics in primary form  212,5 90,2 

 Chemical materials and products  49,8 72,2 

 Medical and pharmaceutical products 32,2 92,5 

 Plastics in non-primary form 26,6 165,0 

 Coloring and tanning agents and dyes  23,1 113,7 

  Essential oils, resinoids and perfumery substances; toilet preparations, polishes       

and detergents 
18,2 84,7 

 Organic chemicals 14,2 109,9 

STRUCTURE OF INDIVIDUAL EXPORTED GOODS BY SITC SECTIONS 

(for January-November 2024) 
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Name of division, section of SITC 

Million 

US 

dollars 

Growth 

rates, in % 

Industrial goods 3 885,2 103,6 

Textile yarns, fabrics, finished goods and similar products 1 837,2 97,0 

Non-ferrous metals 1 403,7 109,2 

Non-metallic mineral products not included in other categories 203,0 135,3 

Cast iron and steel  171,2 95,5 

Metal products not elsewhere classified 145,7 121,0 

Paper, cardboard and articles made from paper pulp, paper or cardboard 46,5 75,1 

Leather, finished leather goods and furs 39,2 103,3 

Rubber products not elsewhere classified 20,9 181,0 

Cork and wood products (except furniture) 17,8 160,1 

Machines and transport equipment 1 098,5 90,9 

Motor vehicles (including hovercraft)   374,1 81,8 

   of which: car parts and accessories 272,5     79,0    

Power generating machines and equipment    208,7 125,6 

Electrical machines, apparatus and devices and their electrical parts   188,9 90,1 

Other transport equipment   130,0 136,3 

Machines specially designed for specific industries   73,3 103,8 

Non-specialized machinery and equipment for industry and parts of 
machinery not included in other categories   

66,4 90,7 

Equipment and hardware for telecommunications, sound recording and 
sound reproduction   

47,3 44,0 

Office machines and equipment for automatic data processing   7,2 28,2 

Machines for metal processing 2,7 82,5 

Various finished products 956,0 86,9 

Clothing and clothing accessories 788,4 85,5 

Miscellaneous finished goods not included in other categories  98,0 98,3 

Shoes 19,5 62,7 

Special, scientific and control devices and apparatus   16,6 130,3 

Furniture and its parts, bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, cushions 
and similar stuffed furniture   

16,5 117,5 

Block buildings, fittings and fastenings for water supply, sewerage, heating 

and lighting equipment  
10,0 90,8 

Travel accessories, bags and similar containers  6,1 74,6 

Photographic apparatus, equipment, consumables and optical products not 

elsewhere classified; watches  
0,9 43,9 

Other products 6 698,9 81,8 

Non-monetary gold (except gold ores and concentrates) 6 626,6 81,3 

Continuation 
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2024 

2023 

2022 

 15 956,8    

 15 737,9    

 10 517,3    

 8 266,2    

 7 466,4    

 7 251,0    

CIS countries 
other countries 

In the statistics of Uzbekistan's foreign trade, partner 

countries include: for imports - the country of origin of the 

goods, and if the country of origin is unclear, then the 

country of the sender. For exports - this is the country to 

which the goods are sent. 

Our main partners in the export of goods and services in foreign trade 

turnover in January-November 2024 were such countries as Russia, China, 
Kazakhstan, Türkiye, Afghanistan, France and Tajikistan. Their share in the total 
export volume reached 40.5 %. 

The share of CIS countries’ exports in January-

November 2024, compared to the same period  
in 2023, increased by 1.9 %. 

SHARE OF SEVEN MAJOR PARTNER COUNTRIES IN EXPORTS 

OF GOODS AND SERVICES (for January-November 2024) 

DYNAMICS OF EXPORT 

VOLUME TO CIS COUNTRIES 

AND OTHER FOREIGN 

COUNTRIES  

 (for January-November, share 

in %, volume in million US 

dollars) 

14 

40,8 % 

59,2 % 

32,2 % 

34,1 % 

65,9 % 

67,8 % 

Russia 

PRC 

Kazakhstan 

Türkiye 

14,1 % 

7,9 % 

5,4 % 

4,2 % 

Afghanistan 

France 

Tajikistan 

Other 

countries 

4,0 % 

2,9 % 

2,0 % 

59,5 % 
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VOLUME AND GROWTH RATE OF EXPORTS OF GOODS AND 

SERVICES OF TWENTY MAJOR PARTNER COUNTRIES 
 (for January-November) 

Countries 

Million US dollars 
Growth rates,  

in % 
Position 

2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 

 Russian Federation 3 006,5 3 410,5 104,9 113,4          1    1 

 China  2 274,3 1 913,0 90,4 84,1          2    2 

 Kazakhstan  1 286,6 1 308,9 100,4 101,7          3    3 

 Türkiye  1 175,4 1 023,4 77,5 87,1          4    4 

 Afghanistan  774,6 969,4 113,8 125,2          5    5 

 France  385,9 700,6 5,6 t 181,6          8    6 

 Tajikistan  538,2 491,9 116,8 91,4          7    7 

 Kyrgyzstan  599,8 476,6 66,8 79,5          6    8 

 USA  142,4 279,3 2,4 t 196,1        13    9 

 Pakistan  246,4 275,2 157,4 111,7          9    10 

UAE 224,2 223,9 2,4 t 99,9        10    11 

 Azerbaijan  119,9 190,9 100,9 159,3        16    12 

 Lithuania  129,1 163,2 155,0 126,4        14    13 

 Belarus  114,7 150,1 102,7 130,9        17    14 

 Iran  170,8 149,8 131,9 87,8        11    15 

 Hong Kong  13,1 136,5 187,8 10,4 t        43    16 

 United Kingdom  126,9 133,6 150,6 105,3        15    17 

 Turkmenistan  160,5 110,4 86,3 68,8        12    18 

 Latvia  94,3 102,8 97,8 109,0        19    19 

 India  105,7 97,0 3,3 t 91,8        18    20 
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In the structure of the republic’s exports, a significant share is noted  

in Tashkent city, which is 20.7 %, or 5 005.2 million US dollars, and  
the smallest share is recorded at 0.8.%, or 184.2 million US dollars  
in the Jizzakh region. 

VOLUME AND GROWTH RATE OF EXPORTS BY REGIONS  

OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN  
(for January-November 2024, million US dollars)* 

16 

* Supplies of natural gas and electricity, tourism services, as well as  

the volume of special exports are not distributed among regions, cities and districts  

of the Republic of Uzbekistan. 

 4 519,7    

 280,4    

 630,9    

 1 731,6    

 307,0    

 196,4    

 675,3    

 510,4    

 619,2    

 382,7    

 162,5    

 268,7    

 1 077,2    

 280,4    

 5 005,2    

 378,4    

 772,3    

 1 780,8    

 248,3    

 243,4    

 779,4    

 536,3    

 990,1    

 468,7    

 184,2    

 268,0    

 1 065,1    

 351,6    

Tashkent city 

Khorezm 

Fergana 

Tashkent 

Syrdarya 

Surkhandarya 

Samarkand 

Namangan 

Navoi 

Kashkadarya 

Jizzakh 

Bukhara 

Andijan 

Rep. of Karakalpakstan 

49 442,8 

20,7% 

Tashkent – 1 780,8 
7,4 % 

4,4 % 

Regions with the highest 

export volumes 

Tashkent city – 5 005,2 

Navoi – 990,1 
4,1 % 

Fergana – 772,3 3,2 % 

Andijan – 1 065,1 

2023 January-November 

2024 January-November 

Share in the 

republic 

Million US 

dollars 



Due to the fact that the state pays great attention to the development  

of agriculture and horticulture, the quality and volume of exported products are 

increasing from year to year. In particular, in January-November 2024, 1 899.0 

thousand tons of fruit and vegetable products were exported, and, compared  

to the same period in 2023, this figure increased by 16.6 %, or 269.9 thousand 

tons.  

EXPORT OF FRUIT AND VEGETABLE PRODUCTS 

The volume of exports of fruit and vegetable products in the period under 

review amounted to 1 415.1 million US dollars (the growth rate, compared  

to the same period in 2023, amounted to 30.0 %). In the total volume, exports 

amounted to 5.8 %. 

The main export markets for fruit and vegetable products were Russia 

(42.1 %), Kazakhstan (12.7 %), Pakistan (12.6 %) and Afghanistan (8.0 %). 

EXPORT OF FRUIT AND VEGETABLE PRODUCTS 

(for January-November 2024, growth rates  
in value terms) 
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Cabbage 

47,6 mln  

US dollars 

Onion 

65,6 mln  

US dollars 

Cherries 

70,3 mln  

US dollars 

Grape 

174,7 mln  

US dollars 

Apricot 

62,2 mln  

US dollars 

Peas 

5,8 mln  

US dollars 
33,7 mln  

US dollars 

Dried grapes 

64,8 mln  

US dollars 

205,5 thousand 

tons 

32,2 thousand 

tons 
337,7 thousand 

tons 
169,8 thousand 

tons 

23,9 thousand 

tons 

18,0 thousand 

tons 
43,8 thousand 

tons 

64,8 thousand 

tons 

2,2 t. 87,3 %  20,6 %  33,0 % 

 5,3% 53,0 %  14,8 t. - 19,3 % 

Dried prunes 

Peach 

96,9 mln  

US dollars 

Peanut 

18,2 mln  

US dollars 

29,6 mln  

US dollars 

Plum 

26,4 mln  

US dollars 

125,2 thousand   

         tons 
11,5 thousand 

tons 
32,9 thousand 

tons 

103,5 thousand 

tons 
 18,1 % 44,2 % 79,8 % 86,2 % 

Carrot 



GEOGRAPHY OF EXPORT OF FRUIT  

AND VEGETABLE PRODUCTS  
(for January-November 2024) 

According to the results of January-November 2024, the largest volume 

of fruit and vegetable exports in value terms came from Russia (42.1.%  
of the total volume of fruit and vegetable products), which exceeds the volume  
of exports, for example, from Pakistan, by 3.4 times. 

 

* from the value expression 

Countries 
Thousand 

tons 

Million US 

dollars 

Specific 

weight,  

in % * 

Russia 776,5 595,2 42,1 

Kazakhstan 496,6 179,5 12,7 

Pakistan 117,3 177,7 12,6 

Afghanistan 60,9 112,5 8,0 

China 123,2 108,3 7,7 

Kyrgyz Republic 143,2 54,7 3,9 

Türkiye 23,0 40,2 2,8 

Belarus 21,4 18,5 1,3 

Azerbaijan 10,0 18,3 1,3 

Georgia 14,6 13,5 1,0 

Iran 10,7 13,0 0,9 

Iraq 26,5 11,5 0,8 

Ukraine 11,1 9,3 0,7 

UAE 12,4 8,1 0,6 

Germany 4,0 6,4 0,4 

Other countries 47,6 48,2 3,4 
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According to the results of January-November 2024, textile exports 

amounted to 2 651.4 million US dollars, which amounted to 10.9 % of its total 

volume and, compared to the same period in 2023, it decreased by 6.4 %. 

In the structure of textile exports, the main share is also occupied  

by yarn (43.3 %) and finished textile products (39.2 %). 

EXPORT OF TEXTILE PRODUCTS  

In recent years, the light industry has seen the development  

of high value-added production. Being an economically important  

sector for Uzbekistan, the light industry provides a high level of employment 

and also contributes to the industrial potential and international authority of our 

country. 

The increase in textile exports can be seen as a result of reforms  

carried out to produce finished goods instead of raw cotton and create added 

value. 
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EXPORT OF TEXTILE PRODUCTS 

for January-November 2024, share in %, million US dollars 

39,2 % 

10,2 % 5,1% 

1 038,1 (1 144,0) 

Finished textile 

products 

2 651,4 (2023: 2 831,5) 

Total 

134,9 (161,4) 

Fabrics 

271,4 (293,9) 

Knitted fabric 

43,3 % 

1,4 % 

1 147,1 (1 140,7) 

Yarn 

38,2 (56,9) 

Hosiery 

100 % 



EXPORT OF SERVICES OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN 

(for January-November 2024, million US dollars) 

The volume of services exports for January-November 2024 amounted  

to 6 434.4 million US dollars, or 26.6 % of the total volume of trade exports  

and increased by 33.4 % compared to the same period in 2023. The lion’s 

share of services exports is made up of travel (tourism) (48.6.%), transport 

services (36.7 %), telecommunications, computer and information services 

(8.2.%), and other business services (3.1.%). At the same time, the largest 

share of other services (3.4.%) is, respectively, financial services (1.0.%), 

insurance and pension services (0.9 %), construction services (0.6 %), etc. 
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3 129,5 
2 360,2 

526,2 

198,3 

220,2 

Share 

3,1 % 3,4 % 

8,2 % 

48,6 % 

36,7 % 24,3 % 

Pipeline transportation 

Air transport 

Railway transport 

Motor transport 

23,0 % 

26,4% 

19,5 % 

Transport Travel  

(tourism) 
ICT Other business 

services 

Others 

As a result of the widespread use of new production technologies  

and modern equipment in the country, as well as the introduction  

of a quality management system, labor productivity is increasing,  

which, in turn, allows finished products to find their place in world  

markets. 



During the reporting period, imports amounted to 35 145.8 million US dollars 

(an increase in growth rates, compared to January-November 2023, amounted  

to 3.0 %). The main share in its structure is occupied by machinery and transport 

equipment (34.6 %), industrial goods (15.7.%), as well as chemicals and similar 

products (12.2 %). 

IMPORT OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN 

The analysis of the dynamics of imports of goods also showed that in 

January-November 2024, compared with the same period in 2023, the volume of 
imports of goods increased by 75.5 million US dollars and amounted to 31 894.7 
million US dollars, and imports of services reached 3 251.0 million US dollars. 

IMPORT STRUCTURE BY SITC SECTIONS 

(for January-November 2024) 
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8,6 

 

 

1. Food products and  

live animals 

 

 

 

2. Beverages and tobacco 

 

 

 

 

3. Non-food raw materials, 

except fuel 

 

 
 

 
4. Mineral fuels, lubricating  

oils and similar materials 

 

 

5. Animal and vegetable 

oils, fats and wax 

  

 

 

 
 

6. Chemicals and similar 

products 

 
 

 

7. Industrial goods 

 

 

 

8. Machines and transport 

equipment 

 

 

9. Various finished 

products 

 

 

 
 

10. Other products 

 

 

 

 

11. Services 

 

9,5 % 

0,6 % 

3,0 % 

10,3 % 

0,9 % 

12,2 % 

15,7 % 

34,6 % 

3,8 % 

0,1 % 

9,3 % 

* When forming statistical indicators on foreign trade in goods of the Republic of Uzbekistan, the Standard 

International Trade Classification of the United Nations (hereinafter referred to as SITC) is used, which allows 

for analytical purposes to group exported and imported goods. Assignment of SITC codes to goods is carried out  

using transition keys between CN FEA and SITC 1. 



IMPORT STRUCTURE OF THE REPUBLIC OF 

UZBEKISTAN BY SITC SECTIONS (for January-November) 

Structure  

of the SITC 

Million US dollars 
Growth rates,  

in % 

In %  

of the total 

2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 

Total 34 105,8 35 145,8 123,3 103,0 100,0 100,0 

including: 

Food products  

and live animals 
3 158,4 3 333,7 103,4 105,6 9,3 9,5 

Beverages and 

tobacco 
171,8 217,0 135,7 126,3 0,5 0,6 

Non-food raw 

materials, except fuel 
1 033,1 1 042,5 86,6 100,9 3,0 3,0 

Mineral fuels, 

lubricating oils and 

similar materials 

2 245,4 3 623,8 141,7 161,4 6,6 10,3 

Animal and vegetable 

oils, fats and wax 
381,5 330,4 113,6 86,6 1,1 0,9 

Chemicals and similar 

products 
4 446,6 4 280,2 112,8 96,3 13,0 12,2 

Industrial goods 5 728,9 5 525,7 109,3 96,5 16,8 15,7 

Machines and 

transport equipment 
13 232,9 12 155,3 153,4 91,9 38,8 34,6 

Various finished 

products 
1 339,4 1 339,6 113,5 100,0 3,9 3,8 

Other products 81,5 46,4 146,7 57,0 0,2 0,1 

Services 2 286,4 3 251,0 98,5 142,2 6,7 9,3 
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STRUCTURE OF INDIVIDUAL IMPORTED GOODS AND SERVICES  

BY SITC SECTIONS (for January-November 2024) 

Name of section, department of SITC 
Million US 

dollars 

Growth 
rates, in % 

Food products and live animals 3 333,7 105,6 

Cereals and products made from them 836,0 81,0 

Sugar, sugar products and honey  570,4 111,6 

Meat and meat products  452,1 146,8 

Coffee, tea, cocoa, spices and products made from them 379,6 110,3 

Vegetables and fruits 343,4 113,7 

Animal feed 255,9 125,3 

Dairy products and poultry eggs 207,3 107,6 

Various food products and preparations 147,0 99,2 

Live animals 106,1 119,4 

Fish (not marine mammals), crustaceans, molluscs and aquatic invertebrates 

and their preparations 
35,9 128,5 

Beverages and tobacco 217,0 126,3 

Beverages 154,7 131,5 

Tobacco and tobacco products 62,3 115,0 

Non-food raw materials, except fuel 1 042,5 100,9 

 Cork and timber 416,0 109,3 

 Metallic ores and scrap metal  281,4 89,5 

 Fertilizer raw materials and mineral raw materials (except coal, oil and precious 

stones) 
77,6 101,5 

 Raw materials of animal and plant origin 73,0 135,4 

 Oilseeds and oil fruits 61,9 90,2 

 Paper pulp and waste paper 52,2 114,6 

 Textile fibres (except tops and other combed wool) and their waste 46,5 75,7 

 Natural rubber 33,4 105,4 

 Skins, hides and rawhide and furs, undressed  0,4 141,7 

Mineral fuels, lubricating oils and similar materials 3 623,8 161,4 

Oil, petroleum products and similar materials 1 808,2 130,6 

Gas, natural and artif icial 1 551,8 2,8 t 

Coal, coke and briquettes 155,4 82,2 

Electric current 108,4 99,1 

Animal and vegetable oils, fats and wax 330,4 86,6 

Vegetable oils and fats, crude, refined or fractionated 279,5 86,9 

Animal and vegetable oils and fats, processed; animal and vegetable wax 49,8 85,2 

Chemicals and similar products 4 280,2 96,3 

Medical and pharmaceutical products  1 570,0 108,0 

Plastics in primary form  725,3 88,3 

Chemical materials and products  592,4 104,6 

Essential oils, resinoids and perfume substances  466,9 102,4 

Organic chemicals  260,6 89,3 

Coloring and tanning agents and dyes  257,8 91,1 

Inorganic chemicals  255,3 80,1 

Plastics in non-primary form  96,1 95,9 

Fertilizers   55,9 35,9 
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Continuation 

Name of division, section of SITC 
Million  

US dollars 

Growth 

rates, in % 

Industrial goods 5 525,7 96,5 

Cast iron and steel 2 448,1 105,6 

Metal products not elsewhere classified 739,2 89,8 

Textile yarns, fabrics, finished goods and similar products 530,5 85,0 

Rubber products 400,3 80,1 

Paper, cardboard and articles made from paper pulp, paper or cardboard 372,6 83,8 

Cork and wood products (except furniture) 367,2 107,0 

Non-ferrous metals  344,5 110,8 

Products from non-metallic minerals 321,6 88,5 

Leather, finished leather goods and furs 1,8 102,2 

Machines and transport equipment 12 155,3 91,9 

Motor vehicles (including hovercraft)  
of them:  

2 961,7 74,4 

 motor vehicles and other motor vehicles designed primarily for the carriage 
of passengers  

1 184,1 75,7 

   car parts and accessories  1 136,3 86,7 

Machines specially designed for specific industries 2 267,2 87,2 

Non-specialized machinery and equipment for industry and parts  
of machinery not included in other categories   

1 809,3 94,5 

Electrical machines, apparatus and instruments and their electrical parts 
(including non-electrical parts of electrical household appliances) 

1 792,4 112,6 

Power generating machines and equipment 996,6 120,1 

Equipment and hardware for telecommunications, sound recording and 

sound reproduction 
954,5 119,4 

Other transport equipment 688,7 81,7 

 of them: aircraft and other flying machines, mechanical (except 

helicopters)  
508,0 67,4 

Office machines and equipment for automatic data processing 432,7 105,7 

Machines for metal processing 252,3 94,5 

Various finished products 1 339,6 100,0 

Miscellaneous finished goods not included in other categories 447,5 104,2 

Special, scientific and control instruments and apparatus, not included  

in other categories 
400,9 90,0 

Block buildings, fittings and fastenings for water supply, sewerage, 

heating and lighting equipment 
149,0 86,5 

Furniture and its parts, bedding, mattresses, mattress supports, cushions 

and similar stuffed furniture 
140,9 99,4 

Clothing and clothing accessories 120,6 155,4 

Shoes 38,6 115,6 

Travel accessories, bags and similar containers 21,0 125,8 

Photographic equipment, consumables and optical products 21,0 92,5 
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2024 

2023 

2022 

22 379,9 

22 978,2 

16 773,6 

12 765,9 

11 127,6 

10 885,6 

CIS countries 

other countries 

In general, goods and services from 169 countries were imported  

to Uzbekistan in January-November 2024. More than 2/3 of imports come from 
such large partner countries as China, Russia, Kazakhstan, the Republic 
of Korea, Türkiye, Turkmenistan and Germany. 

DYNAMICS OF IMPORT VOLUME 

FROM CIS COUNTRIES AND 

OTHER FOREIGN COUNTRIES  

(for January-November, share in %, 

volume in million US dollars) 

 The share of imports from the CIS 

countries, compared to the same period  
in 2023, increased by 3.7.% and, 
according to the results of January-

November 2024, it amounted to 36.3 %. 

SHARE OF SEVEN MAJOR PARTNER COUNTRIES IN IMPORTS 

OF GOODS AND SERVICES (for January-November 2024) 

39,4 % 

36,3 % 

63,7 % 

32,6 % 

67,4 % 

60,6 % 

The methodology for maintaining foreign trade statistics stipulates that  

it does not include transit goods, as well as goods temporarily admitted  

into the country or temporarily exported from it. 
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Türkiye 

Germany 

Other 

countries 

4,6 % 

2,8 % 

2,7 % 

30,3 % 

PRC 

Russia  

Kazakhstan 

Republic  

of Korea 

26,6 %  

20,7 % 

7,2 % 

5,1 % 

Y
e

a
rs

 

Turkmenistan 



VOLUME OF TWENTY MAJOR PARTNER COUNTRIES  

IN IMPORTING GOODS AND SERVICES 
(for January-November) 

Countries 

Million US dollars 
Growth rates,  

in % 
Place 

2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 

China  9 957,0 9 342,0 171,1 93,8 1 1 

 Russian 

Federation  
5 860,5 7 271,0 105,4 124,1 2 2 

 Kazakhstan  2 718,8 2 545,7 93,1 93,6 3 3 

 Republic of Korea  2 074,6 1 777,2 97,7 85,7 4 4 

 Türkiye  1 663,6 1 611,8 107,4 96,9 5 5 

 Germany  890,5 988,3 104,0 111,0 6 6 

 Turkmenistan  809,6 964,9 117,1 119,2 7 7 

 India  584,1 770,4 98,3 131,9 9 8 

 Belarus  455,1 496,1 124,2 109,0 11 9 

 USA  467,9 494,1 140,9 105,6 10 10 

 Brazil  620,0 405,5 124,1 65,4 8 11 

 Lithuania  437,6 398,3 119,6 91,0 13 12 

 UAE  342,5 366,8 90,6 107,1 15 13 

 Italy  399,4 364,9 134,5 91,4 14 14 

 Czech Republic  274,5 357,2 2,2 t 130,1 20 15 

 France  445,8 312,7 184,3 70,1 12 16 

 Iran  297,3 298,1 109,7 100,3 16 17 

 Japan  207,3 280,7 102,1 135,4 23 18 

 Kyrgyzstan  277,9 262,9 109,6 94,6 19 19 

 Poland  284,6 252,6 150,5 88,7 18 20 
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IMPORT VOLUME BY REGION  

OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN 
(for January-November 2024, million US dollars) 
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  In the structure of the republic’s imports, a significant share is noted  

in Tashkent city, which is 51.3 %, or 18 018.6 million US dollars, and the 

smallest share is recorded in the Surkhandarya region – 0.3.%, or 121.7 

million US dollars. 

 17 051,6    

 524,3    

 1 176,4    

 3 510,9    

 481,2    

 99,9    

 1 938,0    

 749,3    

 634,8    

 264,1    

 1 165,2    

 798,0    

 3 483,2    

 183,3    

 18 018,6    

 421,0    

 1 243,0    

 3 828,3    

 344,1    

 121,7    

 1 978,5    

 659,2    

 528,6    

 663,6    

 1 638,5    

 1 025,2    

 2 705,7    

 294,9    

Tashkent city 

Khorezm 

Fergana 

Tashkent 

Syrdarya 

Surkhandarya 

Samarkand 

Namangan 

Navoi 

Kashkadarya 

Jizzakh 

Bukhara 

Andijan 

Rep. of Karakalpakstan 

49 442,8 

51,3 % 

10,9 % 
Tashkent – 3 828,3 

7,7 % 

Regions with the highest 

volume of imports 

Tashkent city – 18 018,6 

Samarkand – 1 978,5 
5,6 % 

Jizzakh – 1 638,5 
4,7 % 

Andijan – 2 705,7 

2023 January-November 

2024 January-November 

Share in the 

republic 
Million US 

dollars 



IMPORT OF SERVICES OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN 

(for January-November 2024, million US dollars)  

The volume of imports of services for January-November 2024 amounted 

to 3 251.0 million US dollars, or 9.3 % of its total volume and increased  

by 42.2 % compared to the same period in 2023. 

The main share of imports of services is made up of travel (tourism –  

52.6/%), transport services (20.1.%), telecommunications, computer and 

information services (9.4 %), and other business services (6.0 %). 

In addition, other services accounted for 11.9 % of their total imports, 

including a high share of fees for the use of intellectual property not classified 

elsewhere (3.9 %), maintenance and repair services not classified elsewhere 

(3.4 %), construction services (2.1 %), etc. 
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1 709,0 

653,3 

306,9 

Share 

Transport Travel 

(tourism) 
ICT Other business 

services 
Others 

386,6 

20,1 % 

9,4 % 

6,0 % 

11,9 % 

195,3 

52,6 % 



According to the results of January-November 2024, the volume  

of industrial goods in the import structure reached 5 525.7 million US dollars 

and decreased by 3.5 % compared to the same period in 2023; in general, 

the share in the total import volume amounted to 15.7 %. 

IMPORT OF INDUSTRIAL  

GOODS 

The main imports of industrial goods are cast iron and steel (2 448.1 

million US dollars), metal products (739.2 million US dollars), textile yarn, 

fabrics, finished products (530.5 million US dollars), rubber products (400.3 

million US dollars), etc. 

MAIN PARTNER COUNTRIES EXPORTING  

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS TO THE REPUBLIC  
OF UZBEKISTAN 

 for January-November 2024 
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1 972,2 mln US dollars  

Share – 35,7 % 

Russia  

1 806,8 mln US dollars 

Share – 32,7 % 

PRC 

675,2 mln US dollars 

Share – 12,2 % 

Kazakhstan 

266,6 mln US dollars 

Share – 4,8 %  

Türkiye 

137,6 mln US dollars  

Share – 2,5 %  

Republic  

of Korea 


